

No. 11-0265

In The
Supreme Court of Texas

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,
Appellants,

vs.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from Cause No. 141-252083-11
In the 141st Judicial District Court
Tarrant County, Texas

**APPELLEES THE LOCAL EPISCOPAL PARTIES
AND CONGREGATIONS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE ADDITIONAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCESi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 3

I. Liberty Institute rightly prefers Deference but errs on the face of the record..... 3

 A. Liberty Institute rightly prefers Deference..... 3

 B. But Liberty Institute makes a fundamental error. 4

II. The ACI brief is immaterial and wrong and has been repudiated..... 8

 A. This tactic has been tried and rejected before. 9

 B. The brief fails on its own terms, on the face of the record..... 10

 C. Even the authors of this amicus brief have repudiated it. 11

III. Courts reject the distorted version of Neutral Principles urged in the *Masterson* letter and by Defendants..... 12

IV. Defendants’ sundry Reply arguments fail. 20

 A. No third approach..... 20

 B. No parade of horrors..... 20

 C. No unfairness to Defendants. 21

 D. No novelty. 22

 E. No word games..... 23

V. Defendants cannot take Church property under any proper analysis..... 23

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennison v. Sharp</i> , 329 N.W.2d 466 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	7
<i>Carrollton Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of S. La. of the Presbyterian Church (USA)</i> , 77 So. 3d 975 (La. Ct. App. 2011), writ denied, 82 So. 3d 285 (La. Feb. 17, 2012), cert. denied, --- S. Ct. ---, 2012 WL 1833937 (Oct. 1, 2012)	19
<i>Convention of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Tenn. v. Rector, Wardens, & Vestrymen of St. Andrew’s Parish</i> , No. M2010-01474-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 1454846 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012), perm. app. denied, No. M2010-01474-SC-R11-CV (Tenn. Sept. 18, 2012)	9, 10
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2773 (2012)	passim
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	3, 4, 21
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , No. 953NP, 2003 WL 22053337 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 10, 2003), aff’d in relevant part, 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005)	6
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Rector, Wardens & Vestrymen of St. James Parish in Newport Beach, Cal. v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of L.A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 179 (2009).....	13
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	passim
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4
<i>New v. Kroeger</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 464 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	7

<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2772 (2012).....	passim
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012)	14
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of N.J. v. Graves</i> , 417 A.2d 19 (N.J. 1980)	23
<i>Rector, Wardens & Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Ga., Inc.</i> , 699 S.E.2d 45 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Schofield v. Superior Court</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 3d 160 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	passim
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	22
<i>Windwood Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , No. 01-10-00861-CV, --- S.W.3d ---, 2012 WL 3771459 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 30, 2012, no pet. h.).....	3, 14
Statutes	
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 2.102.....	18
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 2.113(a)	19
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1396-2.02A(16)	19
Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	21
